

RESOLVES

OF THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

$STATEOFMAINE,^{2^{\circ}}$

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838.

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

ADDITIONAL ROLL OF ACCOUNTS NO. 19, FOR 1838.

The Committee on Accounts having examined the several accounts referred, ask leave to present the following

REPORT

That there is now due to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations hereinafter mentioned, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named.

Which is respectfully submitted,

SAMUEL B. HOLT, per order.

MONEYS PAID FOR MILITIA AND BOUNTIES ON ANI-MALS.

Name of the town.	Paid for M litia in 1837,	i- Bounty on Animals,	Sum total.
Brewer,		2 00	2 00
Bradley,	15 1	9	15 19
Baileyville,	10 4	8 .	10 48
Exeter, for 1836,	89 0	4	89 04
Exeter, for 1837,	80 1	7	80 17
Machias,	1 9	9	1 99
Phillips,	59 3	3 2 00	61 33
Pittston,	25 2	5	25 25
Ripley,	20 9	7 6 00	26 97
Lebanon,	91 4	5	91 45
Strong,	59 9	2	59 92
Waltham,		8 00	8 00
Sum total,	\$453 7	9 \$18 00	\$471 79

COURTS MARTIAL AND ENQUIRY.

Rogers, Jona. P. for expenses holding Court of Enquiry under General Order, 30 00

Codman, Wm. H. Div. Advocate 5th Div. balance omitted in the 1st Roll, Rawson, Lyman, Div. Advocate, 6th Div. for expenses of 2 00

Court Martial omitted in Roll No. 19, 16 00

\$48 00

ADJUTANTS TO REGIMENTS OF INFANTRY. 1837. Farnum, James H. Adjutant 1st Regt. 2d Brig. 6th Div. 25 00

335

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

1837. Farnum, Jewett, Adjutant, 3d Regt. 2d Brig. 6th Div. "Trafton, William, " 3d " 1st " 1st " " Leighton, Ichabod W. " 1st " 2d " 5th " " Labaree, James, " 4th " 1st " 8th " " Ludwig, N. W. " 1st " 2d " 4th "	31 25
ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS AND BATTALION CAVALRY.	SOF
1837. Bucknam, Wm. B. Adjt. of Battal. 1st Brig. 6th Div. "Knapp, David, " 2d " 6th " " Allen, Newell Jr. " 1st " 3d "	$\begin{array}{ccc} 15 & 00 \\ 15 & 00 \\ 10 & 00 \end{array}$
[Error of \$5.]	\$35 00
BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS. 1837. Carpenter, Geo. S. Inspector 1st Brig. 2d Divis.	25 00
 EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY, &c. 1837. Perkins, A. S. Captain of Topsham Artillery, for horse hire, &c. " Donnell, Benj. Captain of Wiscasset Artillery for horse hire, &c. " Beals, Seth Jr. Captain of Turner Artillery for horse hire, (omitted in Roll 19,) " Strickland, A. S. C. Captain of Wilton Artillery for horse hire, &c. 	$ \begin{array}{r} 14 & 75 \\ 16 & 00 \\ 4 & 50 \end{array} $
	55 25
AID-DE-CAMP TO MAJOR GENERAL. 1836 and 1837. Stevens, Joseph C. Aid-de-Camp and Orderly Officer 3d Div., = SHERIFFS' ACCOUNTS. Carpenter, Joshua, for distributing Surplus Acts, Blossom, Alden, "" " &c.	32 22 13 18 20 00
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$33 18
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS. Carter, H. L. for furnishing Carpet Bags, &c. Hutchins, Nathaniel, for furnishing room, lights, &c. for the Committee on Gubernatorial Votes, Tobey, Henry S. for travel and attendance before a Commit-	11 64 10 00
tee of the Legislature, Nash, Solomon Jr. for do. do. do. do. do. do.	$\begin{smallmatrix}18&00\\&4&20\end{smallmatrix}$

éa,

336

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

1838. Getchell, George C., for making a full and perfect In-	·•• • •	
dex to the Journal of the House,	50	00
" Trafton William, for making a full and perfect Index.	· . •	
to the Journal of the Senate,	50	00
Tinkham, F. & Co., for making a Seal for the Senate,	5	00
Ripley, Christopher, for 48 days work making repairs upon	· .	
the State House, &c.,	75	00
Carpenter, Geo. S., for Stationary, &c.	46	59
Hamlin, Hannibal, for enquiry into a contested election at		
Charleston,	5	00
Martin, Robert, for services preparing Senate Chamber,	10	00
Carpenter, Geo. S., for making 200 Record Books for Compa-		
	250	00
	754	30
	289	73

1

PRINTERS' ACCOUNTS.

Smith & Robinson, for publishing in the Age the Laws of	
1837, &c. 152	85
Smith & Robinson, for balance due on Job Printing, 3,937	66
	85
Pratt, H. P. for publishing in the Somerset Journal the Laws	
	90
Colesworthy, D. C. for publishing in the Journal of Reform	-
the Laws of 1837, &c., 28	-50
Printers of the Eastern Democrat, for publishing an Act con-	
cerning Surplus Revenue, 2	00
Millett, Henry W. for publishing in the Oxford Democrat cer-	
tain Acts omitted in 1836 in the Roll of Accounts, 6	00
and the second secon	•
\$4,178	76

CORONERS' ACCOUNTS.

1837. McClintock, Jas. T., for an Inquisition on the body of Robert Fisher of Belfast, Smith, Stephen, for an Inquisition on the body of Mr. Maho	21	23
ney of Hallowell,		80
	\$42	0 3
AIDS-DE-CAMP TO BRIGADIER GENERALS	•	
Dagget, Elijah D., Aid 2d Brig. 4th Div.,	\$20	00
AGGREGATE OF ADDITIONAL ROLL, NO. 1	9.	•
Aids-De-Camp to Brigadier Generals,	20	00
Expenses of Militia for 1837,	453	79
Bounty on Animals,	18	00
Adjutants of Regiments of Infantry,	139	58
Adjutants of Regiments and Battalious of Cavalry,	35	00
Brigade Majors and Inspectors.	25	00

14

337

338 PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS RETURNS OF VOTES.

Expenses of Artillery, &c., Aids-De-Camp to Major Generals, Sheriffs' Accounts, Miscellaneous Accounts, Coroners' Accounts, Courts of Enquiry, Printers Accounts,

CHAPTER 78.

An Additional Resolve for the payment of Accounts against the State.

Approved, March 23, 1838.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid from the Treasury of the State, out of moneys not otherwise appropriated; to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations mentioned in the additional Roll of Accounts, No. 19, the sums set against the names of such persons, cities, towns and plantations respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of Six Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Dollars and Fifty Four Cents in tull discharge of the accounts and demands to which they refer.

CHAPTER 79.

Additional Resolve providing for the printing and distribution of Blank returns of Votes.

Approved, March 23, 1838-

RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State cause to be printed and transmitted to the Clerks of the several Cities; Towns and Plantations in this State as soon as may be, Blank returns of Votes for Governor, Senators, Representatives in the State Legislature and Representatives in the Congress of the United States, agreeable to the forms in a Resolve approved February eighth, eighteen hundred and thirty-four-also Blanks to the several Counties in this State, for the return of votes for County Treasurer and Register of Deeds, yearly until otherwise ordered.